
Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 
18 July, 2017.

4. COMMERCIALISATION UPDATE 

A presentation will be given on this item.

5. UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 
21 - 24)

Public Document Pack



6. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 25 - 30)

7. 2017/18 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE (Pages 31 - 
44)

8. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 1 2017/18 (Pages 
45 - 52)

9. POLICY INFORM: BUSINESS (Pages 53 - 82)

10. BUSINESS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE REPORT (Pages 83 - 90)

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 4 July 2017

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors P Hackett
RL Abbey
G Ellis
A Leech
D Mitchell

T Pilgrim
J Stapleton
KJ Williams
S Williams
G Wood

In attendance: Councillors C Muspratt (In place of J McManus)
B Berry (In place of E Boult)
I Lewis (In place of J Hale) 

Apologies: Councillor J Stapleton 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that no further 
apologies had been received other than for Councillors Eddie Boult, John 
Hale, Julie McManus and Jean Stapleton, three of whom had deputies 
standing in for them.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were made.

3 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29 March, 2017.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March, 2017, be 
approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4 RESIDENT PARKING TASK & FINISH SCRUTINY REVIEW 

The Chair stated that Councillor Jean Stapleton was unable to attend the 
meeting but had asked that her thanks be recorded in respect of the officers 
who had facilitated and helped with the review and also Councillors Dave 
Mitchell and Chris Blakeley, who
[...]
being 
built and there were now more cars on the roads.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

6 UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS 

The Strategic Commissioner for Growth introduced a report which gave a brief 
overview of latest developments at the Liverpool City Region (LCR), including 

Page 3



activity underway to implement the City Region devolution deal. The report 
also gave details of a number of appointments which had been made, 
including portfolio leads, the Mayor’s advisory team and lead officers.

The Chair referred to the fact that central government had made it clear that 
there would be no extra resources for the LCR Mayor’s office and that what 
may happen in future would be that the six local authorities might have to look 
at providing some resources for the Metro Mayor, as was the case in the 
Greater Manchester region. 

The Chair also referred to a meeting which the Labour Group had held at 
which the Metro Mayor, Steve Rotherham, had spoken and that other political 
groups might think about inviting him to one of their meetings. He informed 
the Committee that the Metro Mayor had given an assurance that the LCR 
Combined Authority would not be Liverpool centric.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

7 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY PANEL - 
VERBAL UPDATE 

The Chair reported that the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Scrutiny Panel was next due to meet on 26 July, 2017 and that there would be 
a development meeting in advance of this on 19 July, 2017. He stated that 
there would be more to discuss at the September meeting of the Committee.

The Chair also suggested that the Metro Mayor could be invited to give a 
presentation to a future meeting of this Committee and a Member suggested 
that this could be open to all Members to attend.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

8 BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEMBERS' 
BRIEFING PACK 

The Committee were invited to note the contents of the Members’ Briefing 
Pack which provided an introduction to the purpose of scrutiny and included 
details of the Committee’s remit and operational information.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

9 2016/17 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE - 
BUSINESS THEME 

Alan Evans, Strategic Commissioner for Growth introduced a report which 
provided the 2016/17 Quarter 4 (January – March 2017) performance report 
for Wirral Plan pledges under the Business theme. The Quarter 4 report was 

Page 4



included as Appendix 1 to the report, and provided a description of the 
progress in Quarter 4 that included available data in relation to a range of 
outcome indicators and supporting measures. 

The Year End closedown report was included as Appendix 2 to the report and 
provided a summary analysis of improvement of performance against 
measures and delivery of Pledge strategy actions at year end.

Responding to comments from Members Alan Evans elaborated on the 
collection of data to measure increases in visitor numbers and stated that he 
would bring a report to the September meeting on how the figures for visitor 
numbers were calculated and also how the numbers for cyclists were 
calculated as referred to in the performance indicators. 

He also agreed to provide written responses in respect of the indicator on 
public transport satisfaction which showed an increase at a time when the 
number of bus routes were being cut and the target for capital receipts not 
being achieved. A response would also be provided on the number of surveys 
on the condition of Wirral’s roads. 

With regard to the Floral Pavilion he would provide a response on how this 
was impacted by the review of leisure currently being undertaken and the 
need to reduce the subsidy provided.

The Chair suggested that a spotlight session could be held with regard to the 
Wirral International Business Park and the amount of businesses there, which 
could also involve the Chamber of Commerce and businesses being invited to 
speak of their successes.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

10 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2016/17 

Jenny Spick, Senior Manager, Financial Planning and Policy, introduced the 
report of the Assistant Director: Finance (Section 151 Officer) that set out the 
Council’s revenue and capital monitoring position for 2016/17 year-end (31 
March 2017).

The 2016/17 out-turn position was an overall underspend of £2.9 million (£0.4 
million underspend was forecast at quarter 3) and that People (former 
Families and Wellbeing areas) had a significant forecast overspend that had 
been offset by largely one-off savings within Business Services Treasury 
Management.

The year-end capital report updated the capital programme and reflected 
significant re-profiling of schemes between years to reduce the 2016/17 

Page 5



capital programme to £30.7 million. The actual capital out-turn at year end 
was £25.3 million.

Responding to comments from Members, Jenny Spick confirmed that from 
2017/18 Wirral Council would be retaining 100 per cent of all Business Rates 
collected as part of the Government pilot scheme. She also confirmed the 
level of irrecoverable debt write-offs was £4.6m and the level of provision 
figures for 2016-17 would include debts going back a number of years.

Jenny Spick also commented that the council could never say that debts 
would always come down in the future as if something were to change within 
the economy which was completely outside the Council’s control then debt 
levels could go up. There was a need to try and mitigate against the risk as 
much as possible.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

11 APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL 

The Chair introduced a report on the need to keep panels under review and, 
in particular, at the first meeting of a Committee in each municipal year, in 
accordance with Standing Order 33(1). The Committee was requested to 
appoint Members to serve on the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel 
in 2017/18.

Resolved –

(1) That the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel be retained in 
2017/18, with the terms of reference identified.

(2) That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Highways 
and Traffic Representation Panel in 2017/18, with Councillor Steve 
Williams appointed as Chair –

Members Deputies

1 Conservative – Steve Williams Gerry Ellis
Bruce Berry
David Elderton
David Burgess-Joyce
Ian Lewis
Lesley Rennie
Adam Sykes
Eddie Boult

1 Labour – Mike Sullivan Pat Hackett
Ron Abbey

Page 6



Anita Leech
Julie McManus
Jean Stapleton
Warren Ward
Jerry Williams
Gillian Wood

1 Liberal Democrat – Dave Mitchell Alan Brighouse
Chris Carubia
Phil Gilchrist
Stuart Kelly

12 BUSINESS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the 
process of developing a scrutiny work programme for the new municipal year. 
The Business Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in cooperation with the other 
three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing and 
delivering an annual work programme. This work programme should align 
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the 
Wirral Plan pledges which were within the remit of the Committee.

Resolved - 

(1) That the proposed Business Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2017/18, be approved. 

(2) That this Committee supports a proposal to convene a dedicated 
work programme planning session for the Chair, Vice-Chair and Party 
Spokespersons. The purpose of the session is to give further 
detailed consideration to the Committee’s work programme prior to 
the next scheduled Committee meeting in September.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 18 July 2017

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors P Hackett
E Boult
G Ellis
D Mitchell
J Stapleton

W Ward
KJ Williams
S Williams
G Wood

In attendance: Councillors C Muspratt (In place of A Leech)
I Williams (In place of RL Abbey)
D Burgess-Joyce (In place of J Hale)
D Elderton (In place of T Pilgrim)

Apologies Councillors J McManus

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies had been 
received from Councillors Ron Abbey, John Hale, Anita Leech, Julie 
McManus and Tracey Pilgrim, four of whom had deputies standing in for 
them.

In advance of the meeting commencing, Mark Smith, Strategic Commissioner 
– Environment, informed the meeting that having taken advice from the 
Assistant Director: Law and Governance, the Committee should be mindful to 
give due regard to a petition of 1,195 signatures objecting to the proposed 
introduction of parking charges, which had been presented to the Council on 
10 July, 2017.

14 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
the Committee’s agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

Page 9



Councillor Steve Williams declared that the Conservative Members of the 
Committee were all signatories to the call-in.

No other declarations were made.

15 CALL-IN OF CABINET MINUTE 10 - CAR PARKING CHARGES TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER - CONSIDERATION OF FURTHER 
REPRESENTATIONS 

The Chair referred to the Cabinet decision of 19 June, 2017 (minute 10 refers) 
in respect of Car Parking Charges Traffic Regulation Order – Consideration of 
further representations.

The decision had been called-in by Councillors Tom Anderson, Bruce Berry, 
Chris Blakeley, Eddie Boult, David Burgess-Joyce, Wendy Clements, David 
Elderton, Gerr
[...]
 the Cabinet 
taken on 19 June, 2017 in respect of the Car Parking Charges Traffic 
Regulation Orders.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 19 September 2017  

REPORT TITLE UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 
DEVELOPMENTS

REPORT OF ROSE BOYLAN, POLICY & STRATEGY MANAGER

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out a brief overview of latest developments at the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR), including activity underway to implement the City Region devolution deal.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee is requested to note and comment on latest developments.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee have requested regular updates and consideration of City Region 
developments. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1  N/a

3.0 LATEST DEVELOPMENTS 

A wide range of ongoing activity continues to be delivered.
Further detail can be found here http://liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/

3.1 LCR MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY'S DRAFT '100 DAY PLAN'
The Mayor recently launched the 100 Day Plan with an overview of key progress 
and activity in his first few months of office. The Plan is structured around five 
thematic pillars – ‘Ambitious; Fair; Green; Connected; and Together’ each of which 
has a four time slices of 25 working days to drive delivery and track progress. 
Significant delivery of the programme is already underway, particularly with regards 
to the Single Investment Fund.

A snapshot of some of the activity and developments in recent months includes: 

3.2. ECONOMIC GROWTH AND SKILLS
 Delivery of £13.8m Business Support Programme through Growth Hub and 

ERDF
 Liverpool 2 Deep Water Terminal £1+ billion intermodal infrastructure investment 

able to service 95% of the world’s largest container ships
 Lego & Dong Energy - World’s biggest market for offshore wind farm with the 

largest number of turbines d
[...]
bour, Halton) appointed as Vice-Chairs.

6.3 Appointments to the LCRCA Audit Committee 

Cllrs. Denise Dutton (Conservative, Sefton), Paula Murphy (Labour, Sefton), 
Carla Thomas (Labour, Sefton) and Carl Cashman (Liberal Democrats, 
Knowlsey) were appointed to the LCRCA Audit Committee. 

6.4 Scrutiny Work Programme

To help inform Members to develop the committee’s work programme, the 
LCRCA Metro Mayor was invited to the meeting to present the Combined 
Authority’s 100 day plan.  The link to the plan is below:-

http://liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/100-day-plan

Members agreed to share work programme ideas and consider priorities in 
preparation for the work programme planning session which has been 
scheduled for 13th September.  An update from this session will be provided in 
conjunction with this agenda item.

Page 28

http://liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/100-day-plan


7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not Applicable

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not Applicable

9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

The delivery of the scrutiny work programme will be met from within existing 
resources. 

10.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

Not Applicable

11.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

Not Applicable

12.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 
implications.

REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Lester
Scrutiny Officer
0151 691 8628
email:  michaellester@wirral.gov.uk

 
APPENDICES: None
REFERENCE MATERIAL
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 29

mailto:michaellester@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
19 September 2017

REPORT TITLE: 2017/18 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN 
PERFORMANCE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR FOR BUSINESS SERVICES 
(ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the 2017/18 Quarter 1 (April – June 2017) performance report 
for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of the Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The report, which is included as Appendix 1, provides a description of 
the progress in Quarter 1 as well as providing available data in relation to a range of 
outcome indicators and supporting measures.  

Quarter One Wirral Plan Performance Summary

 The number of jobs created and safeguarded via Invest Wirral has exceeded 
target in Quarter 1.

 The latest quarterly data shows there has been a 1.1% improvement in Wirral’s 
employment rate from 69.7% to 70.8%.  This rate of improvement far exceeds 
the benchmarked national and regional data areas which realised just 0.2% 
improvement this quarter.

 The percentage of working age people claiming out-of-work benefits (economic 
in-activity) performance continues to improve reducing by 0.2% since the last 
published dataset.

 The number of visitors to Wirral has continued to improve.  Performance for 2016 
was published during Quarter 1 2017-18 and has confirmed total visitor numbers 
have increased in Wirral by an average of 5.75% p.a. since 2014. 

 The 2016 data also shows a continued increase in the value of Wirral’s tourism 
economy which has grown by an average increase of 6.4% per year since 2014.  

 The Wirral Slab track renewal project has been completed on time and to budget.    
The project was part of a £340 million investment in rail infrastructure and 
services up to 2019.

 The £6.4 million Docks Bridges project is on track and the new ‘C’ bridge is now 
complete and open to road traffic.  Work on ‘A’ bridge will commence in Quarter 
2 with completion on track for January 2018.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 Latest data for the number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents shows an improving picture on 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the content of the report 
and highlights any areas requiring further clarification or action. 

Page 32



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Business Overview
[...]
         -   38,938

3.2.0 PROJECTIONS AND KEY ISSUES

3.2.1 The projected outturn position as at the end of June 2017 and Wirral Plan: 
2020 Vision Themes updates are detailed in the following sections.

Table 2: 2017/18 Projected Budget variations by Wirral Plan Themes
(Under) 

Overspend
Quarter 1

Business 38,938 39,076 138 G n/a
TOTAL 38,938 39,076 138 0

Change 
from 
prev 

Directorates Revised 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

RAGBY 
Class

The report classifies the forecast under/overspends for the above areas using 
a colour RAGBY rating. The ratings are defined as follows:
 Overspends Red (over +£301k), Underspend Yellow (over -£301k).
 Amber (+£141k to +£300k), Green (range from +£140k to -£140k); Blue (-

£141k to -£300k).

Page 46



3.2.2 Business

 Projected net overspend within Assets of £0.4 million. The on-going costs 
relating to Old Market House and the Municipal Building plus the requirement 
to deliver additional savings have largely been offset through the use of £0.5 
million from the Revenue Budget Contingency and a re-profiling of the 
Property Maintenance Programme.

 As referred to under the People- Children Theme the increasing demand 
pressures are reflected within Legal Services. Increased external legal fees 
from cases within Children’s Services are projected at £0.7 million.

 A £0.2 million overspend in Traffic and Transport. The shortfall in car parking 
income of £0.1 million is due to delayed implementation of the increased 
tariffs and charging at country parks and £0.1 million with the Street Works 
Permit scheme now expected to be implemented by October 2017.

 Business Services receive income for services provided. These comprise the 
IT Service Level Agreement with schools, printing services on behalf of 
schools and for internal functions and support for external organisations such 
as Edsential and Wirral Evolutions. With the opportunity of schools and others 
to source services elsewhere there is a potential shortfall in inco

Minutes of the meeting

BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 September 2017
Present:

Deputies:

16

Councillor

M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors

P Hackett
RL Abbey
E Boult
G Ellis
D Mitchell

Councillors

S Foulkes (In place of J McManus)
P Stuart (In place of A Leech)
I Lewis (In place of T Pilgrim)
B Berry (In place of J Hale)

J Stapleton
W Ward
KJ Williams
S Williams
G Wood

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that no further
apologies had been received other than for Councillors John Hale, Anita
Leech, Julie McManus and Tracey Pilgrim, all of whom had deputies standing
in for them.

17

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
Councillor Jean Stapleton declared a personal interest in respect of an item of
urgent business on Resident Parking as she lived in a controlled parking area.
Councillors Jerry Williams and Pat Hackett also declared personal interests in
the matter of urgent business by virtue of them living in a Resident Parking
area.

18

MINUTES
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview
and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 4 and 18 July, 2017.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 18 July,
2017, be approved.
19

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS - RESIDENT PARKING SCRUTINY
REVIEW
The Chair agreed to consideration of this matter as an item of urgent business
in view of the need for a response prior to the next scheduled meeting of this
Committee.
He stated that the Resident Parking Scrutiny Review which had been
endorsed by this Committee on 4 July, 2017 and referred to the Cabinet had
been deferred at the last minute by Cabinet at its meeting on 4 September,
2017. He had since been told it was pulled due to ‘due diligence’.
David Armstrong, Assistant Chief Executive, informed the Committee that the
item had been deferred by the Cabinet to a future meeting because the
Cabinet had requested some answers to questions from the Parking Services
Team to help them in reaching an informed decision on the matter. It was not
unusual for items to be deferred by the Cabinet when they asked for further
information.
The Chair then drew the matter to a close stating that the Committee had now
had a response to the matter, whether the Committee liked the response or
not.

20

COMMERCIALISATION UPDATE
The Committee received a presentation from Stuart Bellerby, Commercial
Approach Programme Lead, who gave an update on the Council’s
commercial approach. The project outcomes delivered so far, included:
Phase 1
 Cabinet had agreed vision & principles
 Project launched within Transformation Programme
 Work streams created Strategy, Customers and Markets, Culture and
Support to Succeed.
Phase 2
 Review of the largest income generators within Council
 Review of income recovery with recommendations for service
improvement
 Support /challenge on fees and charges – working with finance could
amount to a maximum additional £650,000 anticipated for 2017-18
 Intranet site established including draft commercial approach toolkit
 2 In-house e-learning modules established to support staff development

The next steps for the project would include:
 Establishing a Commercial Board and Governance
 Finalising a Commercial Strategy
 Challenge and support for income generation within budget setting
process for 2018/19 and beyond
 Further development of staff training and support
 Development of a Business to Business (B2B) approach
 Member engagement and training
Responding to Members’ comments, Stuart Bellerby’s and Nicola Butterworth,
Assistant Director: Commissioning Support’s comments included the
following:








There was a large training programme which would include senior
leadership and they were attending various departmental management
team meetings.
Best practice from other Authorities was being learnt from but there was
also a need for a culture change and new mind set within Wirral Council.
Up to 50 ideas had come through by way of the intranet site for the new
ideas board. 10 to 15 of these ideas the Council was already carrying out;
some ideas had been looked at but could not be implemented due to
current lack of capacity. They were currently looking at 4/5 of these ideas
and developing business cases for them.
Additional fees for a faster than standard service was also being looked at
for some areas as happened in Registrars for the issuing of duplicate birth,
marriage and death certificates.
Having a more commercial and business-like approach would create
opportunities for the Council, it was not about privatising the Council.
They acknowledged the importance of tourism for income generation for
the Council and it was understood that the subsidy was being reduced
over time. Mr Bellerby did not think there was a Council linked theatre
across the country without subsidy.

The Chair challenged this assertion and commented upon the need for the
Floral Pavilion Theatre to stand alone and indeed to generate income.
Mr Bellerby responded that he was going on the information he had been
provided with and that he and Nicola were not there to run everything as that
was the service manager’s role.
Another Member commented that if comparisons were going to be made
there was a need for them to be like for like.
The Assistant Chief Executive commented that the Floral Pavilion Theatre
was a superb facility, not just a theatre but also a conference centre and the

Council was endeavouring to give greater autonomy to the Floral to enable it
to increase income.
Responding to a further comment, Nicola Butterworth acknowledged the need
to engage with local community groups, including Friends Groups and that
although they had started the engagement process with Council staff they
would look to expand this.
Resolved – That the officers be thanked for their presentation and that it
be noted.
21

UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS
Rose Boylan, Policy and Strategy Manager, introduced a report and gave a
presentation setting out a brief overview of latest developments at the
Liverpool City Region (LCR), including activity underway to implement the City
Region devolution deal. A snapshot of some of the recent activity and
developments was included under the headings of, Economic Growth and
Skills, Business and Brexit portfolio, Transport portfolio and Health, Adults
Services and Children’s Services portfolio.
Rose Boylan also referred to the LCR Mayor’s 100 Day Plan, which was
structured around five thematic pillars: Ambitious; Fair; Green; Connected;
and Together. The presentation also referred to the newly completed Mersey
Gateway Bridge, scheduled to open in the Autumn and the LCR Cultural
programme for 2018, which would see the return of the Tall Ships in May
2018 and the return of the Giants in October, 2018.
The Chair declared an interest as retired military and in respect of the LCR
Mayor signing the Armed Forces Covenant, commented upon the treatment of
veterans as a national disgrace, with many former armed forces personnel
being alcoholics, drug addicts, in prison or homeless.
Members expressed support for the work of the LCR, in particular the
commitment to continue to engage with the Welsh Government on cross
border rail connectivity; partnership working with the NHS and the scoping of
proposals for affordable transport for apprentices.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

22

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE
The Chair introduced a report which gave an overview of the work of the
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview & Scrutiny Committee.
The report gave details of appointments to the Overview and Scrutiny

Committee for 2017/18 and of the scrutiny induction day held on 19 July and a
summary of the key actions / outcomes from the meeting on 26 July.
The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Anita Leech, had resigned
from the LCR Scrutiny Committee and that she would be replaced by
Councillor Gillian Wood, subject to the matter being reported to Council.
The Chair reported that the Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram had been to the
first meeting of the LCR Scrutiny Committee since his election and it was his
intention to attend every meeting. The Committee had agreed a work
programme which included a first piece of work around spatial development
for an LCR approach to brownfield sites and greenbelt, this would not diminish
in any way what each Council and Planning Committee did in each of the
constituent authorities. The Scrutiny Committee of 20 Members would be split
into two to undertake other pieces of scrutiny work including, Welfare Reform
and Universal Credit and Air Quality Control.
Mike Lester, the Scrutiny Officer, confirmed that all final scrutiny reports would
be circulated to this Committee’s Members.
During this item, Councillor Warren Ward declared a personal interest by
virtue of his partner working for the Department for Work and Pensions.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
23

2017/18 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE
David Armstrong, Assistant Chief Executive introduced a report which
provided the 2017/18 Quarter 1 (April – June 2017) performance report for
Wirral Plan pledges under the Business theme. The Quarter 1 report was
included as Appendix 1 to the report, and provided a description of the
progress in Quarter 1 that included available data in relation to a range of
outcome indicators and supporting measures.
Responding to comments from Members, David Armstrong stated that some
indicators were annual because they were reported from outside
organisations such as the UK Commission for Employment and Skills. The
improvement in the employment rate in Wirral and the number of jobs created
was the result of work by the Council and the Wirral Chamber of Commerce.
The figures for the reduction in the number of people killed or seriously injured
in road traffic accidents was reducing compared to the previous quarters of
the last two years.
A Member congratulated the small number of staff in the Tourism team who
had undertaken tremendous work in increasing visitor numbers to the
borough.

Resolved – That the report be noted.
24

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 1 2017/18
Jenny Spick, Senior Manager, Financial Planning and Policy, introduced the
report of the Assistant Director: Finance which set out the Council’s revenue
and capital monitoring position for 2017/18 quarter 1. The report gave details
of key issues within the business theme, progress on the implementation of
savings and income and debt. There was a current projected overspend of
£100,000 which would be balanced out by an underspend in treasury
management.
Responding to a comment from a Member, David Armstrong referred to the
shortfall in car parking income of £0.1 million which was due to delayed
implementation of the increased tariffs and charging at country parks, the
delay being due to the great level of scrutiny this matter had received.
Responding to a comment from a Member, Jenny Spick stated that the
£225,000 in the capital programme for webcasting was the budgeted figure for
the scheme at the moment.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

25

POLICY INFORM: BUSINESS
The Chair introduced a report on the September Policy Inform Briefing paper
which provided an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

26

BUSINESS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
REPORT
The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the
process of developing a scrutiny work programme for the new municipal year.
A dedicated work programme planning session had taken place on Monday 4
September for the Chair and Party Spokespersons of the committee to
consider future items for the work programme.
The Chair suggested that in connection with receipt of an annotated version of
the Road Safety Manager’s report, from Ian Campbell, Chair of the Wirral
Pedestrian Association, pre-decision scrutiny should be undertaken on the
Road Safety Strategy. Further items added to the work programme included:



Pre-decision scrutiny on the Commercial Strategy
Universal Credit, and;



Further briefing sessions on Wirral Waters.

Councillor Ian Lewis, at this point, declared a personal interest as he attended
meetings of the Wirral Pedestrian Association. Councillor Lewis also reported
that he had attended meetings with Councillors Tony Norbury and Paul Stuart
and the Manager of Job Centre Plus, Deborah Veevers, who had offered to
attend a meeting with the Committee.
Resolved – That the suggestions made be incorporated into the
Committee’s work programme.
27

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair allowed Councillor Eddie Boult to address the Committee
concerning the issue of utility companies digging up roads and the fines
imposed when they took longer than agreed to complete their work. He had
asked for the figure for fines imposed in 2016/17 and for where the money
had been spent at the previous meeting of the Committee.
The Assistant Chief Executive agreed that he would look into this matter and
supply an answer in writing.
Prior to the meeting concluding the Chair reminded Councillor Abbey of the
need to remain seated until he had formally closed the meeting.

